

Consolidated Nos. 71315-9-1 and 71316-7-1

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

BECKY S. ANDERSON,

Respondent,

v.

DONALD R. PAUGH; WENATCHEE VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER,
P.S.; LINDA K. SCHATZ; WENATCHEE ANESTHESIA
ASSOCIATES,

Appellants

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS DONALD R. PAUGH, M.D. AND
WENTACHEE VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER

Michael F. Madden, WSBA #8747
Jennifer L. Moore, WSBA #30422
Bennett Bigelow & Leedom, P.S.
601 Union Street, Suite 1500
Seattle WA 98101
(206) 622-5511

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 APR 21 PM 4:36

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III.	ISSUES	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. Facts.....	4
	B. Procedure	6
V.	ARGUMENT.....	8
	A. Refusal to Instruct the Jury on the Hospital’s Liability for the Acts of the Anesthesiologist was Error.....	8
	1. The jury should have been allowed to determine if Dr. Schatz’s fault was attributable to the hospital.	12
	2. The reasons advanced by plaintiff for refusing to allow the jury to determine if Dr. Schatz’s fault should be attributed to the hospital were erroneous.....	15
	B. The Statutorily Modified Collateral Source Rule is not Unconstitutional as Applied to this Case.....	24
	C. The Superior Court’s Handling of the Appellants’ Request for a CR 35 Exam of Plaintiff Constituted Prejudicial Error.	29
	1. Refusal of a CR 35 exam was erroneous.....	33
	2. Allowing plaintiff to impeach based on lack of exam without allowing an explanation compounded the error.....	36
	3. These errors were prejudicial.	37
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adamski v. Tacoma Gen'l Hospital, 20 Wn. App. 98, 579 P.2d 970 (1978).....8, 9

Adcox v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp. & Med. Ctr., 123 Wn. 2d 15, 864 P.2d 921 (1993)12, 13, 14, 20, 24, 28

Am Legion Post #149 v. Washington State Dep't of Health, 164 Wn 2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....25

Barton v. State, 178 Wn.2d 193, 308 P.2d 597 (2013).....16

Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance, 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....36, 37

Candyece Martin 1999 Irrevocable Trust v. United States, 739 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2014)23

Carrick v. Locke, 125 Wn. 2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994).....28

Ciminski v. SCI Corp., 90 Wn. 2d 802, 585 P.2d 1182 (1978)28

City of Fircrest v. Jensen, 158 Wn. 2d 384, 143 P.3d 776 (2006).....27, 28

Diaz v. State, 175 Wn.2d 457, 285 P.3d 873 (2012) .1, 3, 14, 24, 25, 26, 27

Gass v. MacPherson's Inc. Realtors, 79 Wn. App. 65, 899 P.2d 1325 (1995).....21, 22

Gilbert H. Moen Co. v. Island Steel Erectors, Inc., 75 Wn. App. 480, 878 P.2d 1246, (1994)14, 30

In re Det. of W., 171 Wn. 2d 383, 256 P.3d 302 (2011).....37

Johnson v. Weyerhaeuser Co., 134 Wn. 2d 795, 953 P.2d 800 (1998).....28

Jones v. City of Seattle, 179 Wn. 2d 322, 314 P.3d 380 (2013)37

Khan Air, LLC v. U.S. Aircraft Ins. Grp., C05-0420L, 2005 WL 3466546 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 19, 2005)21

Kirk v. Moe, 114 Wn.2d 550, 789 P.2d 84 (1990).....18, 22

Kottler v. State, 136 Wn. 2d 437, 963 P.2d 834 (1998).....18, 22

League of Educ. Voters v. State, 176 Wn. 2d 808, 295 P.3d 743 (2013).....25

Lynn v. Washington State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs., 170 Wash. App. 535, 285 P.3d 178 (2012)23

Mailloux v. State Farm, 76 Wn. App. 507, 887 P.2d 449 (1995).....20, 21

Matter of Salary of Juvenile Dir., 87 Wn. 2d 232, 552 P.2d 163 (1976).....29

<i>Matter of Welfare of Green</i> , 14 Wn. App. 939, 546 P.2d 1230 (1976).....	34
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn. 2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	36
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr., P.S.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009).....	27
<i>Ragge v. MCA/Universal Studios</i> , 165 F.R.D. 605 (C.D.Cal.1995).....	34
<i>Sauer v. Burlington N. R. Co.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 120 (D. Minn. 1996)	35
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104, 85 S. Ct. 234 (1964).....	34
<i>Spokane Methodist Homes, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 81 Wn. 2d 283, 501 P.2d 589 (1972).....	28
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 173 Wn. 2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012)	27
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001).....	37
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	37
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 136 Wn. 2d 767, 996 P.2d 883 (1998).....	15
<i>Waples v. Yi</i> , 169 Wn. 2d 152, 234 P.3d 187 (2010).....	27
<i>Washburn v. Beatt Equip. Co.</i> , 120 Wn. 2d 246, 840 P.2d 860 (1992).....	14
<i>Zylstra v. Piva</i> , 85 Wn.2d 743, 539 P.2d 823 (1975)	28
Statutes	
RCW 10.58.090	27
RCW 4.22.040	14
RCW 4.22.050	14
RCW 4.22.060	1, 3, 7, 9, 13, 14
RCW 4.22.060(1).....	26
RCW 4.22.060(2).....	13
RCW 4.22.070(1).....	12, 17, 19
RCW 4.22.070(1)(a)	13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 22
RCW 4.22.070(2).....	14
RCW 4.22.070(a).....	3
RCW 7.22.080	1
RCW 7.70.080	2, 3, 24, 25, 26, 27
RCW 7.70.100(1).....	27
RCW 7.70.150	27
Rules	
CR 11	27

CR 35	1, 2, 3, 29, 30, 33, 34, 36, 38
CR 35(a).....	33
CR 4	27
CR 8	27
ER 404(b).....	27
ER 408	27

Other Authorities

Wash. Pattern Jury Instruction Civil 105.02.03.....	9, 11
